




• Profit after tax – up 7.4% to $187.7 million

• Profit after tax and before goodwill amortisation 
– up 9.8% to $205.8 million

• Final dividend of 26 cents per share fully franked, taking 
the full year dividend to 51 cents – up from 47 cents last year 

• Earnings per share 50.4 cents – up 0.7%

• Earnings per share before goodwill amortisation 
55.3 cents – up 2.9%

• Profit before interest and taxation (PBIT) 
– up 11.9% to $365.1 million

• Wagering PBIT $52.5 million – up 10.3%

• Gaming PBIT $218.4 million – up 8.1%

• Star City PBIT contribution $112.3 million compared 
to $83.1 million in the previous period* 

• International rebate business suspended during year

• Star City PBIT from ongoing businesses up 31.8% on 
full 12 months’ comparison

• Taxes on gambling paid by TABCORP businesses 
$705.4 million – up 10.8%

• Revenue generated for the Victorian racing industry 
$236.8 million – up 5.9%

* This comparison is to the 8.5 month period last year when Star City 
was part of TABCORP
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TABCORP’s mission is to further enhance our position as one

of Australia’s leading providers of leisure and entertainment

while leveraging our core business competencies and financial

capacity to capitalise on new opportunities for superior growth.

The company’s philosophies are to recognise and respect:

• our shareholders;

• our customers and service providers; 

• our employees as a key asset of the company; and

• the social standards of the communities in which we operate.

TABCORP’s Mission and Philosophies
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Chairman’s Report

Your company continued to grow its profit 
in 2000/01. This was despite many regulatory
changes and the impact on consumer confidence 
and disposable income due to changes to the Federal
taxation system.

TABCORP’s profit after taxation and before goodwill
amortisation increased to $205.8 million in 2000/01
compared to $187.5 million in 1999/00. After
amortisation of goodwill, profit was $187.7 million,
an increase of 7.4% on last year.

Reflecting the company’s strong cashflow and 
our continued confidence in the company’s growth
potential, directors declared a 26 cents per share
fully franked final dividend, bringing the full year
dividend per share to 51 cents, compared to 
47 cents last year.

TABCORP continues to make substantial
contributions to the communities in which it 
operates. Taxes on gambling paid by businesses
managed by TABCORP were $705.4 million.

During the year, TABCORP extended its 
sponsorship of Surf Life Saving in Victoria through
the TABCORP Surf Rescue Fund, and made a 
wide array of contributions to the community,
including the Centenary of Federation in Victoria.
The company also worked extensively throughout 
the year with its hotel and club venues on a range 
of charitable projects in local communities through
its Community Assistance Program.
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The Victorian racing industry and the significant

number of people directly and indirectly employed

within it, have benefited from TABCORP’s increased

profits. During 2000/01, businesses managed by

TABCORP generated $236.8 million to improve the

quality and appeal of the Victorian racing product.

During the year, the Victorian Government announced

a $1,200 increase in the levy paid by gaming

machine operators to $1,533 per gaming machine 

in Victoria, effective 1 July 2001. With your support

by way of letters to the Government and arguments

from the gaming industry and other parties, the

increase was substantially lower than the $4,000

originally proposed in the Review of State Business

Taxes. I would like to thank all those shareholders

who expressed their concerns to the Government. 

Nevertheless, we are disappointed that the increase in

the levy will cost the company $8.6 million after tax

per annum from 2001/02 onwards. The Treasurer of

Victoria has committed to no increases in the levy 

for the term of their government, and has indicated

that the Government would honour the principles and

terms and conditions of the gaming licences granted

by the previous government. Whilst no company likes

any increase in taxation, TABCORP is pleased that

all monies from the levy will be directed to Victoria’s

public hospitals.

Although the regulatory environment has been

challenging in the past year, we continue to face 

the future with optimism, confident that we are

taking every step to ensure our products are 

provided and enjoyed responsibly.

TABCORP employees are integral to the company’s

success. On behalf of my fellow directors, I thank

them for their contributions this year. 

Michael Robinson

Chairman
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Managing Director’s Report

Performance

Overall, another good performance was achieved in
2000/01, in what was a very challenging year with
considerable company time being consumed by actual
and proposed changes to regulations from all levels 
of government.

Some of these regulatory changes resulted in delays
in the opening of new venues, refurbishments of
existing venues and movement of machines between
venues, impacting revenue growth. Furthermore, the
changes to personal and business taxation introduced
on 1 July 2000 undoubtedly impacted consumer
confidence and small business cashflow, resulting in
lower disposable income for many of our customers. 

While much time was spent with governments, the
company maintained its focus on bedding down the
Star City acquisition and growing its businesses. 
We were able to achieve good performances from 
our Victorian wagering and gaming businesses and
the majority of operations at Star City.
Unfortunately, losses from Star City’s international
rebate business marred these otherwise good results.

Our profit after tax for the year of $187.7 million
was 7.4% ahead of last year. Profit before
amortisation of goodwill grew by 9.8% to 
$205.8 million. It is, however, interesting to note
that TABCORP’s profit after tax from operations
excluding the now suspended international rebate
business grew by 16.3%.
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Earnings per share after amortisation of goodwill

increased to 50.4 cents – a pleasing result in light 

of the issue of shares as part consideration for 

the acquisition of Star City in October 1999 and 

the associated goodwill with that transaction. Before

goodwill amortisation, earnings per share increased

by 2.9% to 55.3 cents.

A full 12 month contribution from Star City

combined with growth from both the wagering and

gaming businesses resulted in a 13.5% increase in

operating revenue to $1,811.6 million. Profit before

interest and tax increased by 11.9% to $365.1 million.

As projected, the company’s strong cashflow enabled

the company to reduce net debt by over $70 million

during the year to $815.5 million, resulting in a

reduction in our net debt to equity ratio to 65.6%.

This substantial net debt reduction was achieved

while still maintaining our high dividend payout ratio.

While net interest expense grew to $66.5 million,

reflecting the full year cost of the debt associated

with the acquisition of Star City, our interest cover

remains strong at 5.5 times. Our financial strength

has been recognised by international ratings agency,

Standard & Poor’s, to be of ‘Investment Grade’

(BBB+).

Customer service remains a critical element of our

strategy common to all TABCORP businesses. In

wagering, our emphasis is on broadening our methods

of distribution, especially by providing user friendly

self service options in comfortable venues. In a

similar fashion, our Victorian gaming business

continues to offer the most sought after games in

attractive venues to match and anticipate customer

needs. Star City is focusing on how to best meet 

and exceed customer expectations across all of 

its businesses, including the introduction of new 

gaming products, improved food and beverage 

and entertainment offers, and enhancements to 

the property. 

During the year, the New South Wales Casino Control

Authority appointed Peter McClellan QC, to assist 

it in the triennial review of Star City as required by

section 31 of the Casino Control Act. TABCORP 

also commissioned an independent report by 

Jerrold Cripps QC into Star City’s operating

procedures, including matters covered by the section

31 review. While the review process took some time,

Star City has acted on the recommendations of both 

Peter McClellan QC and Jerrold Cripps QC, and we 

are pleased with the progress that has been made 

in creating an even better environment in which

customers can enjoy their experience at Star City.
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TABCORP has invested significant management time

and effort in assisting to develop a national industry

code of practice that provides a framework for

responsible delivery and service of gaming. Using 

this as a model, and building on existing Victorian

Gaming Machine Industry Codes of Practice and

other initiatives, TABCORP will launch its own code.

This code will promote the responsible delivery of our

products in venues, and aim to make available the

information that customers need to make informed

decisions about their gambling expenditure. Our goal

is to help reduce the incidence of problem gambling

and its impacts, while maintaining the appeal of our

products for the vast majority of customers who are

recreational gaming players. 

The company’s businesses are well positioned 

in the current economic environment, providing

entertainment and recreation opportunities for 

a large proportion of the population in a market 

sector which is expected to continue to grow in 

the coming years. 

TABCORP employs over 6,000 staff, many of 

whom are young and benefit from extensive 

training programs and opportunities to further 

their education through the support of TABCORP. 

I am very encouraged by and proud of the

commitment and enthusiasm of our staff during 

a year of many changes and external distractions. 

Divisional Performance

Wagering
The wagering division delivered another excellent

result, increasing operating revenue by 4.7% to

$380.3 million, which, coupled with a continued

focus on expense control, resulted in a 10.3%

increase in profit before interest and tax to 

$52.5 million.

The revenue growth was driven by strong wagering on

thoroughbreds during the Spring Racing Carnival and

continued strong growth in revenue from greyhound

racing. Revenue from harness racing increased

slightly despite the cessation of free-to-air television

coverage in February 2000.

Sportsbetting continues to grow and is now available

in all our TAB outlets. Trackside has also been

popular with TAB customers, and is being

progressively introduced in Victorian TAB outlets 

and is operating at Star City Casino. Overseas

opportunities are being pursued with initial

installations in Norway and Denmark. 

The focus on making products more accessible and

enjoyable was evident in the increase in the number

of retail distribution outlets from 578 to 618,

continuing outlet refurbishments, and expansion of

self-service Easy Bet terminals. Our products can be

accessed using natural language speech recognition,

touch tone telephone, and the internet (the Federal

Government excluded wagering from the Interactive

Gambling Bill passed in June 2001). The emphasis 

on self service will continue in the year ahead,

facilitated by our ongoing investment in new

technology.
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Gaming
Gaming achieved a 6.5% increase in operating

revenue to $846.4 million. Although a $333 levy per

electronic gaming machine was introduced on 

1 July 2000, continued cost control enabled an 

8.1% increase in profit before interest and 

tax to $218.4 million. 

Major changes to our Federal taxation system

undoubtedly affected consumer confidence and

demand for our product, particularly in the second

and third quarters. In addition, the implementation 

of regulatory changes introduced by the Victorian

Government during the year temporarily slowed down

the opening of a number of venues, and required some

machines to be warehoused pending the opening of

these venues, further impacting revenue growth in the

current year. There were 13,497 electronic gaming

machines operating in 268 venues at the end of the

year, compared to 13,665 electronic gaming

machines in 272 venues at the same time in the

previous year - a reduction of 168 machines.

A strong customer focus, in part evidenced by the

introduction of new gaming products particularly 

in the last quarter, contributed towards a 7.1%

increase in average daily net machine revenue from

$212 to $227. Also responding to customer demand,

35% of our electronic gaming machines now offer

our exclusive Wildcash Jackpot product. 

Our continued emphasis on improving customer

service and working with hotel and club venue

operators to maximise the attractiveness and

entertainment provided by our venues, will continue

to underpin growth within the gaming division. 

There is clearly still growing demand for our

products. Many Victorians enjoy the gaming

experience, but we do recognise that a very small

proportion of our customers may have difficulty

controlling their spending. It has always been our

philosophy to encourage a responsible approach 

to the provision of our product and we will continue 

to work with venues, community groups, problem

gambling service providers and all levels of

government to ensure this continues.
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Allocation of revenue for 2000/2001 
total businesses managed

Source: TABCORP

Service suppliers & employees $426.1m

Net interest $65.8m

Depreciation & amortisation $125.1m

Agents & venue operators 
commission $364.2m

Shareholders (profit after tax) $187.7m

Victorian racing industry $236.8m

Federal Government  
(GST on gambling & income tax)  $303.8m

State Government 
(gambling and other taxes) $532.9m



The ongoing Star City businesses performed

extremely well during the year, generating a 31.8%

increase in profit before interest and tax on the

previous corresponding period to $118.8 million. 

This increase was driven by the main gaming floor

area and electronic gaming machines, benefiting

from improvements to the property, new products 

and a successful marketing program, and an

increasing focus on costs. More than 400 new games

were introduced in the electronic gaming area and

late in the year pontoon and even money baccarat

were introduced on the main gaming floor and the

private gaming room, further demonstrating 

Star City’s commitment to the best in entertainment. 

The new table games have been very popular with 

41 pontoon tables and 18 even money baccarat 

tables on the main gaming floor at year end. 

The company was pleased with the performance of

accommodation at Star City, achieving an increase 

in overall occupancy for the year from 76% to 77%,

despite intense competition in the five-star Sydney

accommodation market. The lack of shows during the

Olympics impacted theatre revenues, but both ‘Annie’

which opened in November and ‘Singin’ in the Rain’

which began in May have been very successful. More

than 70,000 tickets to ‘Singin’ in the Rain’ were sold

before opening night.

9

Star City
The integration of Star City continued throughout 

the year, as did improvements to the property. The

Olympics provided a wonderful opportunity to

showcase Star City to local and international visitors

and we were pleased with the way Star City

functioned during this intensive period. 

Results were mixed for Star City, with strong growth

from the main gaming floor, electronic gaming

machines and accommodation. However, the private

gaming room and particularly the international

rebate business did not perform well. The net 

effect was a 3.9% decline in operating revenue to

$584.9 million when compared to the previous

corresponding 12 month period. 

Profit before interest and tax declined by 1.6% to

$112.3 million on a 12 month comparison. 

After a comprehensive review, the company elected 

to suspend its international rebate program. The

volatility of this business has been evident in the 

past two years. In 1999/00 Star City achieved a

result which exceeded the theoretical win rate for this

business, while in 2000/01 the actual win rate was

36% below the theoretical win rate. Compounding

the effect of these dramatic revenue swings was

intense international and domestic price discounting

aimed at attracting high value players. The lack of

anticipated profit from this business, combined with

the extreme profit volatility, dictated the company’s

decision to exit the business.
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Patronage of the private gaming room was somewhat

impacted by negative publicity arising from the

McClellan report and action taken by the company 

in response to the report which resulted in a series of

measures to control access to this area. It is positive

to note that these changes have been favourably

viewed by our customers, and in conjunction with

promotional activity highlighting Star City as a

tourist destination with theatres, restaurants and

recreational facilities as well as gambling, should

assist this business in the year ahead.

Star City will continue to focus on cost control 

and improving the products and services it offers

customers, drawing on its expertise in customer

service, marketing and casino management.

In addition, recognising the mutual benefit from 

the association through the Star City casino services

agreement, TABCORP and Harrah’s 

Entertainment Inc, the leading consumer marketing

company in the global gaming industry, have extended

that agreement for two years to 10 January 2005 at

effectively no additional cost to TABCORP. Both

companies continue to benefit from the sharing of

information relating to the latest trends in gaming,

casino and hospitality management, as well as having

a forum for exchange of valuable information on

emerging trends in the gambling industry.

Like the other businesses within TABCORP, 

Star City will take the lead in implementing new

measures to encourage responsible gambling. 

Ross Wilson

Managing Director and

Chief Executive Officer
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Executive Committee

I. R. Wilson
Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer

D. J. Simpson
Finance Director

D. C. P. Banks
Chief Executive Star City Casino

D. E. Elmslie
Executive General Manager Gaming

M. J. Piggott
Executive General Manager Wagering

P. R. Broberg
Executive General Manager Information Technology

R. E. Preston
Executive General Manager Human Resources

J. C. Read
Executive General Manager Development

D. E. Charles
General Manager Government Affairs

P. K. Wunsch
General Manager Corporate Affairs 

P. H. Caillard
General Counsel and Company Secretary

TABCORP Management
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Snapshots of the business
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Wagering Division

TABCORP’s wagering division offers totalizator and fixed 
odds betting on a wide range of sporting events, including
thoroughbred, harness and greyhound racing as well as 
Australian Rules football, golf, soccer and rugby.

Highlights
• Revenue $380.3 million  - up 4.7%

• Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation 
$62.3 million – up 9.5%

• Profit before interest and tax $52.5 million – up 10.3%
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Gaming Division

Under the Tabaret brand, the gaming division
provides entertainment in hotels and licenced 
clubs throughout Victoria. Tabaret venues provide
the latest games on state-of-the-art machines 
in attractive, comfortable and contemporary
surroundings, where a responsible approach 
to the provision of gaming is an integral part 
of the entertainment experience. 

Highlights
• Revenue $846.4 million – up 6.5%

• Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation 
and amortisation $245.1 million – up 6.0%

• Profit before interest and tax 
$218.4 million – up 8.1%
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Star City is Sydney’s premier gaming and entertainment venue,
located on the foreshores of Sydney Harbour. The casino has 
200 gaming tables and 1,500 electronic gaming machines 
catering to a diverse range of customers. Star City also operates 
a 480 room hotel and apartment complex, two theatres with 
3,000 seat capacity, seven major restaurants and a banquet and
convention facility. Star City is open 24 hours a day, 365 days a year. 

Highlights
• Revenue $584.9 million compared to $438.3 million 

contribution in prior year (8.5 months)

• Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and 
amortisation $171.1 million compared to $126.9 million
contribution in prior year

• Profit before interest and tax $112.3 million 
compared to $83.1 million contribution in prior year

Star City Casino
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Caring for Communities

Corporate Giving

Corporate sponsorships form a key element 

of TABCORP’s commitment to good corporate

citizenship. In 2000, TABCORP entered into its

second three-year term as principal sponsor of 

Surf Life Saving Victoria (SLSV), marking the

occasion with an official launch by Victorian 

Premier, Steve Bracks. 

Under the agreement, TABCORP will provide 

an additional $900,000 to SLSV, for a total of 

$1.65 million over six years. Through the TABCORP

Surf Rescue Fund, the sponsorship allows SLSV to

purchase some of the essential life saving and rescue

equipment required for its 39 clubs in Victoria, and

helps fund professional lifeguards on 29 beaches.

Public education and awareness is an important

aspect of the program, and last year the Surf Rescue

Fund purchased a mobile surf life saving display unit

fitted with equipment and information. The unit was

used at numerous community events throughout 

the year.

TABCORP is encouraged that in the four years since

its principal sponsorship of SLSV began, the number

of coastal drownings has been reduced and the

number of rescues required has decreased

significantly.

As a top-50 Australian company, TABCORP was

pleased and proud to provide its support to the

Centenary of Federation celebrations in Victoria,

which allowed the re-enactment of Australia’s 

first sitting of Parliament on 9 May.

TABCORP has also continued its sponsorship of the

Williamson Community Leadership Program, which

provides opportunities for emerging Victorian leaders

to learn important skills and develop their potential.

During the year, 27 worthwhile charitable

organisations including the Anti-Cancer Council of

Victoria, the Sydney Breast Cancer Foundation, the

Centre for Eye Research Australia, and the Wesley

Central Mission received donations from TABCORP.

TABCORP continued its commitment to promoting

excellence among industry associations through its

sponsorship of conventions, awards nights and 

annual dinners.

In Partnership with Communities

During the year, TABCORP began an important 

new initiative called the Tabaret Community

Assistance Program. Through this program,

TABCORP joins with its Tabaret venues to support

important local community projects 

and initiatives under three broad categories:

• Employment, economic development and tourism;

• Community health and safety; and

• Community welfare.

This program has helped raise $84,000 in aid of 

the Helimed One Air Ambulance Service based in

Gippsland, funded the operation of Safe Taxi Ranks

in Bendigo and Ballarat, and assisted in the purchase

of a new ambulance to service Frankston and the

Mornington Peninsula as well as a specially modified

bus to transport disabled residents in Melbourne’s

south-east. In addition, more than $106,000 was

raised to purchase a much-needed breast cancer 

x-ray machine for the Geelong Hospital and 

over $60,000 was provided to Vision Australia

towards the purchase of a bus.

Responsible Gambling

TABCORP has a long-held commitment to

responsible gambling, which began with the

development and launch of the Victorian Gaming

Machine Industry Accord and Codes of Practice 

in early 1997. Initiatives range from a self-exclusion

program in gaming venues, to requirements to display

materials about the availability of problem gambling

counselling services, and the provision of an

independent complaint resolution process. 

During 2000/01, TABCORP took a leadership

position in furthering responsible gambling initiatives

both within the company and the Australian industry.

TABCORP was a founding member of the Australian

Gaming Council (AGC), a peak body of leading

companies in the Australian gambling industry. 

The AGC was launched in June 2000 with a mandate

to set a national framework for responsible gaming,

consult with community groups and other key

stakeholders on initiatives in this area. The AGC 

will also generate research to help further our

understanding of problem gambling, its causes, and

effective treatments.

In October 2000, TABCORP’s Managing Director

and Chief Executive Officer Ross Wilson was elected

Chairman of the AGC. TABCORP has taken a 

leading role in developing the AGC’s Framework 

for Responsible Gaming, which provides a model 

of best practice for the gaming industry, upon which

TABCORP will model its own company Responsible

Gambling Code.  The Code will embody proactive

assistance for customers who demonstrate behaviours

that may indicate a gambling problem, a ground-

breaking approach to addressing problem gambling.
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TABCORP is committed to caring for the
communities in which it operates. During 2000/01,
the company undertook a number of new initiatives,
as well as continuing its participation in long-term
corporate giving programs.
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The Compliance Committee consists of Messrs. 

W.V. Wilson (Chairman), M.B. Robinson and 

I.R. Wilson.

Remuneration Committee
The Remuneration Committee has responsibility 

to review and make recommendations to the Board 

on remuneration packages and policies applicable 

to the Chief Executive Officer, senior executives 

and directors. This role also includes responsibility 

for employee share ownership and option schemes,

incentive performance packages, superannuation

entitlements, retirement and termination

entitlements.

TABCORP’s remuneration philosophy comprises 

a market competitive base salary and fringe benefits 

as designated, a performance based incentive plan 

which provides a payment based on achievement 

of budgeted targets, and a long term incentive 

plan based on an allocation of shares subject 

to performance criteria and Board approval.

The base salary component of remuneration is

reviewed annually taking into account market

movements, based on an assessment of individual 

and company performance. Payments made under 

the short term incentive plan are dependent upon

individual and company performance. In addition,

senior executives are encouraged to participate 

in the long term incentive plan which provides an

annual allocation of shares at prevailing market

prices. Annual allocation of shares under the long

term incentive plan is subject to Board approval, 

and also dependent upon individual and company

performance.

The Remuneration Committee consists of Messrs. 

P.H. Wade (Chairman), M.B. Robinson, I.R. Wilson

and R.F.E. Warburton.

Risk Management Committee
The Risk Management Committee was established in

recognition of the financial risks associated with high

end table play. The primary purpose of the committee

was to ensure that appropriate policies and procedures

were in place at Star City in relation to the product

offering.

In particular, the committee monitored the policies

and procedures adopted by Star City Casino 

in relation to the international rebate business 

having regard to:

• the need to ensure that only a commercially

prudent degree of risk was taken by the company,

taking into account the potential benefits of

participating in this business activity;

• compliance with regulatory restrictions; and

• the market practice and the conduct of 

Star City Casino’s competitors in this market.

Corporate Governance

TABCORP’s Board of Directors strongly supports 

the principles of corporate governance and is

committed to maintaining the highest standards 

and best practice within the company.

The company’s policies have been further reviewed

during the current year and shall continue to be

developed and refined to meet the future needs 

of the company.

Responsibilities and Functions of the Board

The Board has overall responsibility for the corporate

governance of the company. It sets the strategic

direction of the company, the goals for management,

reviews the plans of management and monitors the

performance of management against those plans 

in achieving the established goals.

To assist the Board in achieving the highest standards

of corporate governance, the directors closely involve

themselves with the critical areas of the company’s

activities through Board committees with specific

responsibilities for audit, remuneration and

compliance. 

Audit Committee
The Audit Committee has been established to provide

additional assurance regarding the quality and

reliability of financial information used by the Board

and financial statements issued by the company 

to its shareholders. The committee reviews the 

activities of the internal auditors and liaises with 

the company’s external auditors, both of whom 

have direct access to the committee chairman, and

oversees compliance with statutory responsibilities

relating to financial disclosure including related 

party transactions. The committee also reviews the

performance of the auditors on an annual basis.

The Audit Committee reviews the risk management

policies and processes of the company including the

appropriate documentation. Working closely with 

the Compliance Committee, it also reviews the risk

exposures and controls with respect to existing

Information Technology systems and those under

development.

The Audit Committee consists of Messrs. 

A.G. Hodgson (Chairman), M.B. Robinson, 

I.R. Wilson, G.H. Bennett (retired on 30 June 2001)

and P.H. Wade.

Compliance Committee
The Compliance Committee is responsible for

monitoring legal and procedural requirements to

ensure that the company complies with its licence

conditions. The committee places particular emphasis

on monitoring information technology developments

and related procedures for the purpose of ensuring

the reliability and integrity of the company’s

operations. 
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The Risk Management Committee consisted of

Messrs. A.G. Hodgson (Chairman), I.R. Wilson, 

P.G. Satre and W.V. Wilson. The Risk Management

Committee was disbanded following the Company’s

decision to suspend the international rebate business. 

Composition of the Board

The Board currently consists of eight members of

whom six including the Chairman are non-executive

directors. This follows Mr Bennett’s retirement

effective 30 June 2001.

From time to time as the company grows and its 

field of activities expands, it may be appropriate to 

expand the number of directors and take on expertise

in additional relevant disciplines whilst maintaining 

an appropriate mix of non-executive and executive

directors to ensure the independence of the Board

from management. Maintenance of the appropriate

mix of skills and experience upon the Board is 

the subject of ongoing review by the directors.

Nominations to the Board are considered by the

Board as a whole rather than delegating this task 

to a nomination committee. Details of the current

directors and their qualifications and experience 

are contained within the Directors’ Report. All

appointments to the Board are subject to receiving 

all necessary regulatory approvals.

The company’s constitution requires that one third 

of the directors of the company, other than a director

who is a Managing Director, retire by rotation and

may stand for re-election at each Annual General

Meeting of the company. The board has the power 

to appoint any person as a director, either to fill 

a casual vacancy or as an addition to the Board, 

but that person only holds office until the next 

Annual General Meeting.

The company’s shareholders have approved

retirement benefits being made available to all 

non-executive directors of the company, such

approval also being effective in respect of future 

non-executive director appointments to the Board.

Independent Professional Advice
An individual director who has concern with respect

to a particular matter before the Board may, after

discussion with the Chairman, and advising the

Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer,

obtain independent professional advice at the

company’s expense. Such advice is to be made

available to all other directors.

Internal Control Framework

The Board is responsible for the establishment and

maintenance of the internal control structure of the

company but acknowledges that within cost effective

parameters, errors and irregularities cannot be

eliminated in their entirety.

Financial reporting is primarily in the form of 

the development of a detailed annual budget which 

is subject to the approval of the directors. Actual

monthly and year to date results for the company 

are reported to the Board to enable it to monitor

performance against the pre-approved budget.

Forecasts for the company and each of the 

operating divisions are regularly updated and

reported to the Board.

The company reports to shareholders both 

half-yearly and annually.

Compliance with key regulatory requirements

particular to the company’s licences and the

businesses conducted pursuant to those licences 

are the subject of specific reporting to the Board’s

Compliance Committee.

The company has detailed procedural guidelines 

for the approval of capital expenditure including 

annual budgeting, review and approval of individual

proposals and specific levels of authority between 

the Managing Director and the Board.

The company maintains a field audit program of 

its retail wagering outlets. This risk analysis-based

program is carried out by staff from the Corporate

Finance Group.

A detailed set of guidelines relating to the investment

of surplus cash and management of debt has been

established by the company’s executives and approved

by the Board.

Internal Audit
The company’s internal audit function is conducted

under contract by chartered accountants KPMG. The

annual internal audit program and the scope of work

to be performed is set in consultation with the Audit

Committee of the Board. The internal auditors submit

regular reports to the Audit Committee, Compliance

Committee and where appropriate, to the Board.

Management of Risk

The company’s current operations are conducted

within Victoria pursuant to the wagering and gaming

licences issued to it by the Victorian Government

under the Gaming & Betting Act 1994. It is also 

the holder of a Monitoring Operator’s Licence issued

under the Queensland Gaming Machine Act and a

licence to permit online gaming under the Tasmanian

Gaming Control Act. In addition, TABCORP owns the

Star City Group which is the operator of Sydney’s

Star City casino and holder of a casino licence issued

under the New South Wales Casino Control Act.

The company has in place a range of policies and

procedures designed in part to manage the risk

associated with its operations. These policies and

procedures are and will be further developed as the

company’s existing operations develop and its range

of activities expands. 
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The implementation of these policies and procedures

is monitored by the Audit and Compliance

Committees of the Board.

In particular, the company has put in place

procedures to ensure close cooperation with all

regulatory authorities responsible for monitoring 

and overseeing its businesses.

The company has in place a detailed policy for 

the management of liability risk in respect of 

its expanding fixed odds sportsbetting operation.

Ethical Standards

The company’s policies as to the conduct and

integrity of its personnel including the maintenance 

of ethical standards are set out in a Human Resources

Policy Manual.

Certain of the company’s key personnel and all 

its directors have undergone extensive probity

investigation and clearance by the New South Wales

Casino Control Authority, Victorian Casino and

Gaming Authority, Tasmanian Gaming Commission

and the Queensland Office of Gaming Regulation.

The company has established comprehensive policies

and guidelines for its directors, staff, agents and

venue operators with respect to their use of the

company’s gambling products.

The company has adopted a policy which regulates

the sale or purchase of shares in the company by

directors and executive officers. Under the policy,

each director is required to obtain the approval of 

the Chairman prior to the sale or purchase by that

director of shares in the company. In the case of a

proposed transaction by the Chairman, approval is

required from the Deputy Chairman. Executive

officers are required to obtain the prior approval of

the Chief Executive Officer to a proposed transaction.

It is intended that a broad interpretation be given to

this policy and accordingly transactions by a director

or an executive officer include transactions by any

person or entity which might in the circumstances be

reasonably associated with the director or executive

officer e.g. spouse, infant children, family trust or

family company.

Commitment to Shareholders

It is the Board’s intention that shareholders are

informed of major developments affecting the

company. This information is communicated to

shareholders typically twice yearly in the form of 

the Half-Yearly Report and Annual Review, each of

which is distributed to all shareholders unless 

the shareholder has requested not to receive the

document. In addition, shareholders may request to

receive the full financial statements, which when

combined with the Annual Review, comprises the

Annual Report.

The Half-Yearly Report contains a summary of 

the key financial information and a review of the

operations of the company during the half-year 

in respect of which the report is made. Half-year

financial statements prepared in accordance with 

the requirements of accounting standards and the

Corporations Act (2001) are subjected to an audit

review and are lodged with the Australian Securities

and Investments Commission and the Australian

Stock Exchange.

The Annual Report includes relevant information

about the operations of the company during the 

year, changes in the state of affairs of the company 

and details of future developments in addition to 

a number of other disclosures required under the

Corporations Act (2001).

The company employs a Shareholder Relations

Manager to assist in responding promptly to all

shareholder inquiries and maintains a website to 

keep them informed of any significant developments

in a timely manner. The company also has a policy 

of informing shareholders of significant issues as

they arise in addition to sending out the Half-Yearly

Report and Annual Review, and full financial

statements on request.

The company encourages the full participation 

of shareholders at its Annual General Meeting.

Important issues are presented to shareholders 

as single resolutions and full discussion of each 

item is encouraged. Explanatory memoranda, where

considered appropriate, are included with the Notice

of Annual General Meeting in respect of items to be

voted on at the meeting.

Continuous Disclosure

Procedures are in place to ensure that information 

is reported to the Australian Stock Exchange (ASX) 

in accordance with the continuous disclosure

requirements of its Listing Rules. The Board 

reviews the company’s compliance with its continuous

disclosure obligations at each of its meetings.

The company has appointed the General Counsel 

and Company Secretary to: 

• oversee and coordinate disclosure of information 

to the ASX and shareholders;

• educate directors and senior management in

relation to the company’s Disclosure Policies 

and Procedures;

• keep a record of all disclosures of information

made to the ASX by the company; and

• be the person primarily responsible for

communications with the ASX.

Corporate Governance
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Concise Financial Report
for the year ended 30 June 2001



22

M.B. Robinson I.R. Wilson A.G. Hodgson P.G. Satre

D.J. Simpson P.H. Wade W.V. WilsonR.F.E. Warburton

Board of Directors
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The Board of Directors of TABCORP Holdings Limited

has pleasure in submitting the statement of financial

position of the economic entity in respect of the

financial year ended 30 June 2001, and the related

statement of financial performance and statement of

cash flows for the year then ended.

Directors
The names and details of the directors in office at 

the date of this report are:

M.B. Robinson
(Chairman)

Michael Robinson became the Co-Chairman of the

law firm, Allens Arthur Robinson upon its formation

in July 2001. He was the Senior Partner of Arthur

Robinson & Hedderwicks from 1996 to 2001 and 

was its Managing Partner from 1980 to 1988. 

Mr Robinson is Chairman of the Bionic Ear Institute 

and he is a director of Gandel Management Limited,

the Asia Society AustralAsia Centre, the Australia-

Malaysia Society, the National Australia Day Council

and the State Orchestra of Victoria. He is a member

of the TABCORP Audit, Remuneration and

Compliance Committees.

I.R. Wilson
(Managing Director 

and Chief Executive Officer)

Ross Wilson was Managing Director and Chief

Executive Officer of Southcorp Holdings Limited

(formerly SA Brewing Holdings Limited) from 

August 1987 until taking up the position as Managing

Director and Chief Executive Officer of TABCORP 

in 1994. He is a member of the Business Council of

Australia and a member of the Council of Swinburne

University of Technology. Mr Wilson is a member 

of the TABCORP Audit, Remuneration and

Compliance Committees.

A.G. Hodgson
(Deputy Chairman)

Tony Hodgson was the co-founder and was formerly

Senior Partner of the chartered accounting firm

Ferrier Hodgson and is a consultant to the firm. 

Mr Hodgson is Chairman of the TABCORP Audit

Committee and Chairman of RMG Limited. 

Mr Hodgson is a director of HSBC Bank Australia

Limited, Vice-Chairman of the Committee of the

Moonee Valley Racing Club and Chairman of the

Advisory Board to the Victorian Rugby Union.

P.G. Satre
Phil Satre has been Chairman of Harrah’s

Entertainment, Inc. (‘Harrah’s’) since January 1997,

Chief Executive Officer of Harrah’s since April 1994

and President from April 1991 to April 2001. 

Mr Satre joined Harrah’s in 1980 as Vice-President,

General Counsel and Secretary. Mr Satre is a

director of the National Center for Responsible

Gaming and the American Gaming Association. 

He is Chairman of JCC Holding Company and 

is a director of JDN Realty Company.

D.J. Simpson
(Finance Director)

David Simpson was Executive General Manager –

Finance of Southcorp Holdings Limited from 1988

until taking up the position of Executive General

Manager – Finance of TABCORP in March 1995. 

He has over 33 years experience in accounting 

and finance.

P.H. Wade
Peter Wade was Managing Director of North Broken

Hill Peko Limited until his retirement in 1993. 

He is Chairman of CSL Limited. Mr Wade is Chairman

of the TABCORP Remuneration Committee and the

TABCORP Staff Superannuation Fund. He is also 

a member of the TABCORP Audit Committee.

R.F.E. Warburton
Richard Warburton was formerly Chairman of Star

City Holdings Limited. He is currently Chairman 

of David Jones Limited, Caltex Australia Limited,

Goldfields Limited, HCS Ltd and the Board of

Taxation. Mr Warburton is also a director of the

Reserve Bank of Australia, Southcorp Limited and

Nufarm Limited. He was appointed a director of

TABCORP on 28 June 2000 and is a member of 

the TABCORP Remuneration Committee.

W.V. Wilson
Warren Wilson held executive posts at the South

Australian and Tasmanian Totalizator Agency Boards

from 1967 until he joined the Royal Hong Kong

Jockey Club in 1978. In 1980 Mr Wilson became 

the Executive Director responsible for all betting and

lottery activity. He retired from the Club in January

1994. Mr Wilson is a Board Member of the South

Australian Forestry Corporation. He is Chairman 

of the TABCORP Compliance Committee.

All directors held their position as a director

throughout the entire financial year and continue 

to hold that position. George Bennett retired as 

a non-executive director on 30 June 2001.

Directors’ Report
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Directors’ Report  continued

Directors’ Interests
At the date of this report, the relevant interests of the

directors in the shares, options or other instruments of

the companies within the economic entity, as notified

by the directors to the Australian Stock Exchange in

accordance with Section 205G(1) of the Corporations

Act (2001), are:

TABCORP Holdings Limited

Ordinary Shares Options

M.B. Robinson 54,500

I.R. Wilson 3,926,000 3,000,000*

A.G. Hodgson 100,000

G.H. Bennett 37,500(1)

P.G. Satre –

D.J. Simpson 500,000

P.H. Wade 30,000

R.F.E. Warburton 12,500

W.V. Wilson 50,000

*3,000,000 options were issued to Mr I.R. Wilson on terms

approved at the Annual General Meeting on 10 November

1999 and can only be exercised if certain performance

criteria are satisfied (see page 25).

Directors’ Meetings
During the year the company held 12 meetings of

directors. The attendances of the directors at meetings

of the Board and its committees were:

Board of Committees of the
Directors Board of Directors

Maximum Maximum

possible possible

Attended attended Attended attended

M.B. Robinson 12 12 7 7

I.R. Wilson 12 12 9 9

A.G. Hodgson 12 12 6 6

G.H. Bennett (1) 11 12 4 4

P.G. Satre 9 12 1 2

D.J. Simpson 12 12 – –

P.H. Wade 11 12 5 5

R.F.E. Warburton 9 12 – 1

W.V. Wilson 11 12 4 4

(1)Mr Bennett retired as a Non-Executive Director of the

company on 30 June 2001.

In addition to the scheduled Board meetings, the Board

meets as needs dictate.

The company has an Audit Committee of the Board of

Directors which met four times during the year. 

The Remuneration Committee met once and the

Compliance Committee met on two occasions. 

The company’s Risk Management Committee, 

which was established to review the risk associated

with Star City’s international rebate play program

met twice during the year, prior to being disbanded

following the decision to suspend that program. 

The details of the functions and memberships of 

the committees of the Board are presented in the

Statement of Corporate Governance Practices

contained in the Annual Report.

Directors’ and Officers’ Remuneration
Remuneration of directors and senior executives 

of the company is established by the Remuneration

Committee. Remuneration is determined as part 

of an annual performance review, having regard to

market factors, a performance evaluation process 

and independent remuneration advice. For executive

directors and officers, remuneration packages

generally comprise salary, a performance-based

bonus and superannuation. Executives are also

provided with longer-term incentives through the

Senior Executive Long Term Incentive Plan and 

the General Employee Share Plan, which act to 

align the executives’ actions with the interests of 

the shareholders. Non-executive directors are not

entitled to performance based bonuses.
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The remuneration provided to directors and the five most highly remunerated officers are as follows:

Base Incentive Superannuation Accrued Benefits FBT Loans (3) Total (4)

Salary (1) Benefits Retirement Payable
$ Benefits (2)

Directors
M.B. Robinson 235,000 8,416 42,770 243,416

I.R. Wilson 1,558,991 343,077 98,402 120,466 87,397 2,208,333

A.G. Hodgson 135,000 8,416 24,030 143,416

G.H. Bennett 90,000 7,200 16,200 97,200

P.G. Satre 90,000 16,200 90,000

D.J. Simpson 370,991 52,428 70,667 33,019 31,168 558,273

P.H. Wade 100,000 8,000 20,300 108,000

R.F.E. Warburton 90,000 7,200 16,200 97,200

W.V. Wilson 100,000 8,000 18,200 108,000

Base Incentive Superannuation Benefits FBT Total
$ Salary Benefits Payable

Senior Executives
P.R. Broberg 323,709 44,565 60,974 32,454 30,966 492,668

J.C. Read 244,454 31,982 44,786 20,095 19,163 360,480

M.J. Piggott 350,556 70,490 67,749 32,312 30,732 551,839

D.E. Elmslie 375,607 52,328 72,412 27,675 26,188 554,210

D.C.P. Banks 526,581 64,516 101,546 41,539 39,316 773,498

(1)Salaries for executive directors and senior executives include accruals for annual and long service leave.
(2)Accrual of retirement benefits approved by the company’s shareholders on 10 November 1999.
(3)Cost to company to provide low interest/interest free loan(s).
(4)The total does not include accruals of retirement benefits for non-executive directors.

Share Options
At the 1999 Annual General Meeting, shareholders

approved the granting of 3,000,000 options to acquire

ordinary shares in TABCORP Holdings Limited to 

Mr I.R. Wilson. These options were granted in four

tranches and will be exercisable at $10.18 subject 

to the achievement of certain annual and cumulative

performance benchmarks. These benchmarks require

the company to reach a minimum ranking of the 

50th percentile of a peer group of companies listed 

on the Australian Stock Exchange before any options

become available to be exercised, and require the

company to reach the 80th percentile for 100% of 

the available options to be exercisable. To the extent

to which any options are not able to be exercised or

are not exercised by 30 June 2004, they will lapse.

At 30 June 2001, which is the end of the second

performance period, despite the record profit achieved

by the company, the performance benchmark was not

reached. Accordingly, there are no options available

to be exercised by Mr I.R. Wilson at this time.

The directors believe that, as the options cannot be

traded and given the nature of the performance

benchmarks, it is not feasible to apply a credible

value, or range of values, to the options at this stage.

This position will be reviewed annually and if a point

is reached where a value can realistically be placed

on the options, this will be done.

No other options have been granted by the economic

entity.

Principal Activities
The principal activities of the economic entity during

the financial year comprised the provision of gambling

and other entertainment services.

Results
Consolidated profit after income tax of the economic

entity for the financial year was $187.7 million, being

$12.9 million (7.4%) above the previous financial

year. The economic entity generated profit before

interest and tax of $365.1 million, which was $38.9

million (11.9%) above the previous financial year. 

It generated operating revenue of $1,811.6 million,

which was $215.8 million (13.5%) above the operating

revenue achieved in the previous financial year of

$1,595.8 million.
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Directors’ Report  continued

Dividends
The following dividends have been paid, declared or

recommended since the end of the preceding financial

year by the parent entity:

$’000

Final fully franked dividend for 2000 of 

24.0 cents per share on ordinary shares 

as declared by directors on 17 August 

2000 and paid on 29 September 2000. 89,219

Interim fully franked dividend for 2001 

of 25.0 cents per share on ordinary shares 

as declared by directors on 22 February 

2001 and paid on 30 March 2001. 93,071

Final fully franked dividend for 2001 of 

26.0 cents per share on ordinary shares 

as declared by directors payable on 

28 September 2001. 96,794

Review of Operations
The economic entity achieved profit after tax for the

year of $187.7 million which was 7.4% ahead of last

year. Although net borrowing costs grew by 45.8% 

to $66.5 million, reflecting the full year cost of the

debt associated with the acquisition of Star City, 

the economic entity successfully controlled costs. 

The economic entity’s strong cash flow enabled it 

to pay down debt at a high rate, with net borrowings

reduced by over $70 million during the year to

$815.5 million.

These results were adversely affected by a disappointing

win rate in the international rebate business which

has now been suspended. There were also a significant

number of regulatory changes, some of which are

referred to below.

During the financial year, the Victorian Government

announced an increase to the annual levy paid by

gaming operators in Victoria by $1,200 per gaming

machine to $1,533 per gaming machine. The Treasurer

of Victoria has publicly stated that there will be 

no increase in the levy during the remaining period 

of this term of government and that the Victorian

Government will honour the principles and terms 

on which the gaming licences were granted.

As mentioned in the Annual Report, the economic

entity has continued its commitment to responsible

gambling. This includes entering into an agreement

with Harrah’s Entertainment Inc. to undertake joint

research and share other data and research into 

the causes of problem gambling as well as potential

remedial and preventative measures.

Wagering
The Wagering Division generated profit before interest

and tax of $52.5 million, which was $4.9 million

(10.3%) above the previous financial year. 

Wagering revenue increased by $17.2 million 

(4.7%) to $380.3 million.

This strong result was partly attributable to the

economic entity’s continued focus on making its

wagering products more accessible and enjoyable

through increasing the number of outlets, refurbishing

existing outlets as well as the introduction of new

technology such as touch-tone phone betting, easy bet

terminals and an improved website for internet betting.

The Wagering Division’s non-traditional betting

products, such as the simulated racing game known

as ‘Trackside’, have also continued to perform well.

Gaming
The Gaming Division continued to provide strong

growth, achieving profit before interest and tax of

$218.4 million, which was $16.4 million (8.1%)

above the previous financial year. Gaming revenue

increased by $52.0 million (6.5%) to $846.4 million.

The economic entity’s Gaming Division benefited 

from recent investment in a new gaming network

monitoring system and new games. However, its

performance was adversely affected by a number of

regulatory changes in Victoria, including restricted

trading hours, the introduction of regional caps on

gaming machines as well as changes to the approval

process for new venues and applications for additional

gaming machines. It also experienced a considerable

amount of negative publicity in the media which

increased negative sentiment by some members of the

public towards the economic entity’s gaming products.

Star City
Star City achieved a profit before interest and tax 

of $112.3 million, which was $29.3 million (35.3%)

above that achieved for the 8.5 months of the previous

financial year in which it was part of the economic

entity. Star City’s operating revenue increased by

$146.5 million (33.4%) to $584.9 million.

The main gaming floor area and gaming machines

performed well throughout the year and hotel

occupancy was consistently high. However Star City’s

performance was adversely affected by its international

rebate play business which experienced a win rate

which was significantly below the theoretical win

rate. The economic entity has decided to suspend 

its participation in the international rebate business.

This decision is expected to reduce profit volatility,

but not have a material impact on profitability.

During the year, the New South Wales Casino Control

Authority completed its second triennial review and,

once again, concluded that Star City is a suitable

person to hold a casino licence and it is in the public

interest for the licence to continue. The report identified

a number of areas and controls which could be

improved and the economic entity is working closely

with the Authority to positively address these matters.
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The economic entity has continued to review a number

of options to maximise its investment by improving

the operation of its businesses and enhancing the 

Star City Casino complex.

Significant Changes in the State of Affairs
There were no significant changes in the state of

affairs of the economic entity that occurred during

the year other than as set out elsewhere in this

directors’ report.

Significant Events after Year End
No other matter or circumstance has arisen since 

the end of the financial year which is not otherwise

dealt with in this report or in the consolidated

financial statements, that has significantly affected 

or may significantly affect the operations of the

economic entity, the results of those operations or the

state of affairs of the economic entity in subsequent

financial years.

Likely Developments and Future Results
The economic entity will continue with the strategies

largely responsible for generating the growth in the

year under review and is confident that the results

achieved in the last financial year can be sustained.

The directors have excluded from this report any

further information on the likely developments in the

operations of the economic entity and the expected

results of those operations in future financial years,

as the directors have reasonable grounds to believe

that to include such information will be likely to result

in unreasonable prejudice to the economic entity.

Directors’ Interests in Contracts
During the year, the economic entity entered into

contracts with entities in which certain directors

declared an interest. Mr M.B. Robinson is a partner

of the firm of Arthur Robinson & Hedderwicks which

provided legal services to the economic entity in the

ordinary course of business and in respect of which

professional fees were received by the firm on normal

commercial terms and conditions. In addition, 

Mr P.G. Satre is Chairman, President and Chief

Executive Officer of Harrah’s Entertainment Inc.

which has entered into a casino services agreement

with the economic entity. This agreement gives the

economic entity access to the knowledge and

experience of Harrah’s Entertainment Inc. in

operating casinos for use in the management of the

operations of Star City casino. Mr A.G. Hodgson is 

a director of HSBC Bank Australia Limited. 

The economic entity maintains operating accounts

with this bank in the ordinary course of business and

on normal commercial terms and conditions. 

Mr R.F.E. Warburton is a director of Southcorp

Limited which has supplied alcoholic beverages to the

economic entity in the ordinary course of business and

on normal commercial terms and conditions.

Environmental Regulation Performance
The consolidated entity’s environmental obligations

and waste discharge quotas are regulated under both

State and Federal law. The consolidated entity has a

policy of complying as a minimum, but in most cases

exceeding its environment performance obligations.

TABCORP’s wholly owned subsidiary, Star City, is a

participant in the Federal Government’s ‘Greenhouse

Challenge Program’. Star City has implemented 

a program to reduce greenhouse gas emissions by 

783 tonnes of CO2 equivalent during the year. Some

key initiatives to achieve this target include changes

to the operation of the mechanical services systems

servicing the main gaming floor and, changes to 

the lighting system at the five level car park at the

complex. Initiatives for further energy savings to 

the hotel and apartment rooms during unoccupied

periods are also being investigated.

No environmental breaches have been notified to the

economic entity by any government agency.

Indemnification of Officers
TABCORP Holdings Limited has entered into a contract

insuring each of the directors of the company named

earlier in this report and each full-time executive

officer, director and secretary of group entities, against

all liabilities and expenses arising as a result of work

performed in their respective capacities, to the extent

permitted by law. In accordance with section 300(9)

of the Corporations Act (2001) further details have

not been disclosed due to confidentiality provisions 

in the insurance contracts.

Rounding of Amounts
The parent entity is a company of the kind specified in

Australian Securities and Investments Commission class

order 98/100. In accordance with that class order,

amounts in the financial statements and the directors’

report have been rounded to the nearest thousand

dollars unless specifically stated to be otherwise.

This report has been made in accordance with a

resolution of directors.

M.B. Robinson I.R. Wilson

Director Director

Melbourne

16 August 2001
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Consolidated

2001 2000
Note $’000 $’000

Total operating revenues 3 1,811,599 1,595,831

Other revenues from ordinary activities 3 25,958 34,747

Revenue from ordinary activities 3 1,837,557 1,630,578

Government taxes (556,526) (500,423)

Commissions and fees (406,952) (382,550)

Employee costs (238,997) (187,188)

Depreciation and amortisation (113,398) (95,094)

Borrowing costs (70,994) (49,307)

Other expenses from ordinary activities (152,157) (135,440)

Profit from ordinary activities before income tax expense 298,533 280,576

Income tax (expense)/benefit relating to ordinary activities (110,851) (105,796)

Net profit attributable to members of the parent entity 187,682 174,780

Basic earnings per share (cents per share) 5 50.4 50.1

Basic earnings per share (cents per share) (pre amortisation of goodwill) 5 55.3 53.7

Statement of Financial Performance
for the year ended 30 June 2001
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Discussion and Analysis
of the Statement of Financial Performance

The consolidated entity’s total revenue increased 

by 12.7% from $1,630.6 million in 1999/2000 to

$1,837.6 million in 2000/2001. This increase was

driven by operating revenue which increased by 13.5%

to $1,811.6 million.

The growth in operating revenue was mainly due to:

• a 4.7% increase in wagering revenue from 

$363.1 million in 1999/2000 to $380.3 million 

in 2000/2001.

• a 6.5% increase in Victorian gaming revenue from

$794.4 million in 1999/2000 to $846.3 million 

in 2000/2001.

• the inclusion of Star City for a full year, compared

to 8.5 months in 1999/2000, which resulted 

in casino revenues increasing by 33.4% from

$429.3 million in 1999/2000 to $572.9 million 

in 2000/2001.

Other revenues from ordinary activities declined by

$8.8 million to $26.0 million in 2000/2001 as a

result of the inclusion of $11.5 million in the previous

financial year for the sale of the old headquarters

building at 1 Queens Rd, Melbourne.

Consolidated profit before interest and tax (PBIT)

increased by 11.9% to $365.1 million in 2000/2001.

The key factors in this performance were:

• the inclusion of a full year’s results from Star City

which contributed $112.3 million an increase of

35.3% over the 8.5 month’s results of the previous

financial year.

• an increased PBIT margin in the wagering division

due to a combination of revenue growth and firm

cost control, resulted in wagering PBIT increasing

by 10.3% to $52.5 million for the 2000/2001

financial year.

• an 8.1% growth in gaming division PBIT which

was achieved in the face of the impost of an

additional $3.4 million of government charges 

in the form of an electronic gaming machine levy.

• increases in employee costs, and depreciation 

and amortisation of 27.6% and 19.5% to 

$239.0 million and $113.4 million respectively,

largely as a result of the inclusion of Star City 

for 12 months compared to 8.5 months in the

previous financial year.

• the inclusion in the previous financial year 

of the profit of $6.3 million for the sale of 

1 Queens Road.

Borrowing costs increased by $21.7 million to 

$71.0 million as a result of the full year impact 

of higher debt levels resulting from the acquisition 

of Star City.

The effective rate of income tax of the consolidated

entity fell only marginally from 37.7% to 37.1%,

notwithstanding a decline in the prima facie tax rate

from 36.0% to 34.0%. This was largely as a result 

of the inclusion of a full 12 months of permanent

differences due to the amortisation of goodwill,

licence, and management rights arising from the

acquisition of Star City.



30

Consolidated

2001 2000
Note $’000 $’000

Current assets
Cash assets 123,534 91,019

Receivables 7,612 5,726

Inventories 4,968 4,925

Other 17,300 19,808

Total current assets 153,414 121,478

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 850,258 898,251

Intangible assets – licences 836,515 839,133

Intangible assets – other 531,860 550,293

Deferred tax assets 38,784 60,408

Other 91,144 101,644

Total non-current assets 2,348,561 2,449,729

TOTAL ASSETS 2,501,975 2,571,207

Current liabilities
Payables 105,025 98,724

Interest bearing liabilities 229,052 196,871

Current tax liabilities 24,854 73,756

Provisions 121,798 114,201

Other 446 586

Total current liabilities 481,175 484,138

Non-current liabilities
Payables 5,745 9,928

Interest bearing liabilities 710,000 780,154

Deferred tax liabilities 52,408 48,086

Provisions 7,989 9,131

Other 1,448 1,706

Total non-current liabilities 777,590 849,005

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,258,765 1,333,143

NET ASSETS 1,243,210 1,238,064

Equity
Contributed equity 1,218,819 1,211,454

Retained profits 7 24,391 26,610

TOTAL EQUITY 1,243,210 1,238,064

Statement of Financial Position
as at 30 June 2001
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Discussion and Analysis
of the Statement of Financial Position

Changes in Assets
During the financial year the total assets of the

consolidated entity decreased by $69.2 million to be

$2,502.0 million at 30 June 2001. This decrease was

mainly attributable to:

• a $48.0 million reduction in property, plant and

equipment due to the effect of depreciation and 

a lower level of capital expenditure.

• a $21.6 million reduction in deferred tax assets

primarily due to the utilisation of tax losses.

• an $18.4 million reduction in intangible assets 

– other (goodwill and rights to management

agreement), as the result of amortisation.

• a $10.5 million reduction in other non-current

assets due to the amortisation of rental in advance.

These decrements were partially offset by an increase

of $32.5 million in cash assets.

Changes in Liabilities
Consolidated liabilities declined by $74.4 million to

$1,258.8 million, primarily as a result of a reduction

in borrowings, which fell by $38.0 million (including

the elimination of an overdraft of $8.9 million) from

$977.0 million at June 2000 to $939.0 million at

June 2001 as a result of the consolidated entity’s

strong operating cash flows, and a reduction of 

$48.9 million in current tax liabilities due to the

bringing forward of tax payments under the Federal

Government’s new PAYG tax arrangements, and 

the payment of a one-off tax liability in Showboat

Australia Pty Ltd, which was pre-existing at the time

of the acquisition of that entity.

As a consequence of the reduction in borrowings and

the increase in cash assets, the consolidated entity’s

net debt to equity ratio improved with a reduction from

71.6% at 30 June 2000 to 65.6% at 30 June 2001.
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Consolidated

2001 2000
$’000 $’000

Cash flows from operating activities
Net cash receipts in the course of operations 1,834,553 1,621,473

Payments to suppliers, service providers and employees (828,370) (692,428)

(Payment)/Refund of State Government betting taxes and GST (519,885) (501,901)

Interest received 4,308 3,730

Interest and other costs of finance paid (64,618) (51,751)

Income tax paid (136,323) (92,170)

Net operating cash flows 289,665 286,953

Cash flows from investing activities
Loans pursuant to employee share plan 6,993 4,102

Payment for controlled entities (net of cash acquired) – (473,347)

Payment for unlisted securities – (258)

Payment for property, plant and equipment (47,005) (75,916)

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 1,691 13,975

Payment for the acquisition of licences – (30)

Other 1,427 (135)

Net investing cash flows (36,894) (531,609)

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from issue of securities – 92,270

Proceeds from borrowings 262,000 629,898

Repayment of borrowings (291,133) (310,133)

Proceeds from loans repaid – 703

Dividends paid (182,290) (170,683)

Other – (29)

Net financing cash flows (211,423) 242,026

Net increase/(decrease) in cash held 41,348 (2,630)

Cash at the beginning of the financial year 82,186 84,816

Cash at the end of the financial year 123,534 82,186

Statement of Cash Flows
for the year ended 30 June 2001
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Cash assets increased by $41.3 million during the

financial year due to continued strong cash flows

from operating activities and a moderate level of

capital expenditure.

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Cash flows from operating activities provided $289.7

million in 2000/2001, which was $2.7 million higher

than that achieved in the previous financial year. 

The main features of this cash flow were:

• an increase in cash receipts in the course of

operations, which was partially offset by an

increase in payments to suppliers, service providers

and employees and an increase in payments of 

state government taxes and GST. The increases

were largely attributable to the full year impact 

of the inclusion of Star City in the consolidated

entity’s results.

• net payments of interest increased by $12.3 million,

primarily as a result of the inclusion for the full

financial year of increased debt levels associated

with the acquisition of Star City.

• income tax payments which increased by $44.2

million due to the Federal Government’s introduction

of the PAYG tax system, which resulted in earlier

payments of tax during the 2000/2001 financial

year than was the case in the previous financial

year, and the payment of a one-off tax liability 

in Showboat Australia Pty Ltd.

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Cash flows used in investing activities declined by

$494.7 million to $36.9 million. This reduction

reflected high investment cash flows in the previous

financial year due to the acquisition of Star City,

combined with lower payments for property, plant 

and equipment in the current financial year.

Cash Flows from Financing Activities
The cash outflow of $211.4 million in 2000/2001

contrasted with cash inflows of $242.0 million in 

the previous financial year. This resulted from a net

repayment of borrowings of $29.1 million and an

$11.6 million increase in dividend payments to

$182.3 million in 2000/2001, compared to a net

increase in borrowings of $319.8 million, and

proceeds from the issue of shares of $92.3 million,

both of which were associated with the acquisition 

of Star City, in the previous financial year.

Discussion and Analysis
of the Statement of Cash Flows
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Notes to and forming part of the concise financial report
for the year ended 30 June 2001

Note 1 Accounting policies

This concise financial report has been prepared 

in accordance with the Corporations Act (2001),

Accounting Standard AASB 1039 ‘Concise Financial

Reports’ and applicable Urgent Issues Group

Consensus Views. The financial statements and specific

disclosures required by AASB 1039 have been derived

from the consolidated entity’s full financial report for

the financial year. Other information included in the

concise financial report is consistent with the

consolidated entity’s full financial report. The concise

financial report does not, and cannot be expected to,

provide as full an understanding of the financial

performance, financial position and financing and

investing activities of the consolidated entity as the

full financial report.

It has been prepared on the basis of historical costs

and except where stated, does not take into account

changing money values or current valuations of 

non-current assets.

These accounting policies have been consistently

applied by each entity in the consolidated entity and,

except where there is a change in accounting policy,

are consistent with those of the previous year.

A full description of the accounting policies adopted

by the consolidated entity may be found in the

consolidated entity’s full financial report.

Note 2 Changes in accounting policies

In accordance with the requirements of AASB 1041

‘Revaluation of Non-Current Assets’, capital works 

in progress and freehold land previously carried at

valuation were reverted to a cost basis of measurement.

For the purpose of transitioning to a cost basis, the

existing revalued carrying amounts at 1 July 2000

were deemed to be their cost. This change in policy

had no impact on the financial position or financial

performance of the consolidated entity as presented 

in this financial report.

Consolidated

2001 2000
$’000 $’000

Note 3 Operating revenues

Profit from ordinary activities has been determined after crediting the following revenues:

Wagering and Gaming revenue 1,226,688 1,157,455

Casino revenue 572,899 429,307

Other operating revenues 12,012 9,069

Total operating revenues 1,811,599 1,595,831

Other revenues 25,958 34,747

Total revenues from ordinary activities 1,837,557 1,630,578

Note 4 Dividends

Dividends provided for or paid by the economic entity are:

(a) an interim dividend of 25.0 cents per share, franked to 100% 

with Class C (34%) franking credits, was paid on 30 March 2001 

(2000: 23.0 cents per share, franked to 100% with Class C (36%) 

franking credits was paid on 31 March 2000) 93,071 85,456

(b) a final dividend of 26.0 cents per share, franked to 100% 

with Class C (30%) franking credits, is provided, payable 28 September 2001 

(2000: 24.0 cents per share, franked to 100% with Class C (34%) 

franking credits was paid on 29 September 2000) 96,794 89,183

(c) a final dividend of 24.0 cents per share applicable to shares 

issued on 6 September 2000, franked to 100% with Class C (34%) 

franking credits was paid on 29 September 2000 36 –

189,901 174,639
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Consolidated

2001 2000

Note 5 Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share (cents per share) 50.4 50.1

Basic earnings per share (cents per share) (pre amortisation of goodwill) 55.3 53.7

Diluted earnings per share is not materially different from basic earnings per share and accordingly is not disclosed.

Note 6 Segment information

The economic entity operates predominantly in the leisure and entertainment industry, providing wagering and gaming services

and facilities within Australia.

Consolidated

2001 2000
$’000 $’000

Note 7 Retained profits

Retained profits at the beginning of the financial year 26,610 26,469

Net profit attributable to members of the parent entity 187,682 174,780

Dividends provided for or paid (189,901) (174,639)

Retained profits at the end of the financial year 24,391 26,610
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Directors’ Declaration & 
Independent Audit Report

Directors’ Declaration
In the opinion of the directors of TABCORP Holdings

Limited the accompanying concise financial report 

of the consolidated entity, comprising TABCORP

Holdings Limited and its controlled entities for the

year ended 30 June 2001:

(a) has been derived from or is consistent with the

full financial report for the financial year; and

(b) complies with Accounting Standard AASB 1039

‘Concise Financial Reports’

Made in accordance with a resolution of directors.

M.B. Robinson

Director

I.R. Wilson

Director

Melbourne

16 August 2001

Independent Audit Report
To the members of TABCORP Holdings Limited

Scope
We have audited the concise financial report of

TABCORP Holdings Limited for the financial year

ended 30 June 2001 as set out on pages 28 to 36, in

order to express an opinion on it to the members of

the company. The company’s directors are responsible

for the concise financial report.

Our audit has been conducted in accordance with

Australian Auditing Standards to provide reasonable

assurance whether the concise financial report is free

of material misstatement. We have also performed an

independent audit of the full financial report of

TABCORP Holdings Limited for the year ended 

30 June 2001. Our audit on the full financial report

was signed on 16 August 2001 and was not subject 

to any qualification.

Our procedures in respect of the audit of the concise

financial report included testing that the information

in the concise financial report is consistent with the

full financial report and examination, on a test basis,

of evidence supporting the amounts, discussion and

analysis, and other disclosures which were not

directly derived from the full financial report. These

procedures have been undertaken to form an opinion

whether, in all material respects, the concise financial

report is presented fairly in accordance with

Accounting Standard AASB 1039 ‘Concise Financial

Reports’. 

The audit opinion expressed in this report has been

formed on the above basis.

Audit Opinion
In our opinion, the concise financial report 

of TABCORP Holdings Limited complies with

Accounting Standard AASB 1039 

‘Concise Financial Reports’.

Chartered Accountants Partner

Melbourne

16 August 2001



37

Five Years in Review

TABCORP Holdings Limited

2001 2000 1999 1998 1997
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial Summary for Year Ending 30 June

Wagering, Gaming and Star City revenue 1,811,599 1,595,831 1,066,165 937,953 815,610

EBITDA 478,465 421,287 254,748  216,313 178,832

PBIT 365,067 326,219 220,135 183,753 150,345

Operating profit after income tax 187,682 174,780 143,341 121,317 100,761

Operating profit after income tax (pre goodwill) 205,775 187,476 143,341 121,317 100,761

Dividend 189,901 174,639 130,884 115,378 106,160

Cash & deposits 123,534 91,019 84,816 141,660 111,454 

Other current assets 29,880 30,459 9,958 7,185 4,853

Licences / Management Agreement Rights 1,038,529 1,043,332 597,472 597,490 597,240

Goodwill 329,846 346,094 – – –

Other non-current assets 980,186 1,060,303 199,396 147,911 152,202 

Total assets 2,501,975 2,571,207 891,642 894,246 865,749

Current interest-bearing liabilities 229,052 196,871 38,000 – –

Other current liabilities 252,123 287,267 211,412 171,848 156,076

Non-current interest-bearing liabilities 710,000 780,154 – – –

Other non-current liabilities 67,590 68,851 15,027 14,825 13,663 

Total liabilities 1,258,765 1,333,143 264,439 186,673 169,739

Shareholders’ funds 1,243,210 1,238,064 627,203 707,573 696,010

Capital expenditure 46,672 67,715 97,101 39,232 34,637

Earnings per share (cents) - pre goodwill 55.3 53.7 47.1 40.0 33.3

Earnings per share (cents) - post goodwill 50.4 50.1 47.1 40.0 33.3

Dividend per share (cents) 51.0 47.0 43.0 38.0 35.0

Operating Cash Flow per share (cents) 65.2 60.5 39.1 45.6 32.2

Return on shareholders’ funds (% per annum) 16.6 17.7 21.5 17.3 14.5

Net assets per share ($) 3.34 3.33 2.06 2.33 2.30

Operating Revenue
-Wagering 380,339 363,107 352,967 329,253 311,842 

-Gaming 846,349 794,348 713,198 608,700 503,768 

-Star City 584,911 438,376 – – –

Total 1,811,599 1,595,831 1,066,165 937,953 815,610
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Shareholder Information

Substantial Shareholders as at 21 August 2001
As at 21 August 2001, there were no substantial shareholders.

Distribution of Shareholdings as at 21 August 2001
Shares Held Number of Shareholders

1 – 1,000 43,531

1,001 – 5,000 19,604

5,001 – 10,000 1,812

10,001– 100,000 927

100,001 and over 154

Total 66,028

Less than marketable parcel ($500) 

based on market price of $9.04 on 21 August 2001 128 

Voting Rights
All shares issued by TABCORP Holdings Limited carry one vote per share. Part 4 of the Gaming and Betting Act 1994 and Rules

134 to 142 of the Company’s Constitution contain certain restrictions in relation to shareholding interests. Failure to comply

with certain provisions of the Gaming and Betting Act or the Constitution can result in suspension of voting rights.

Twenty Largest Shareholders as at 21 August 2001*
Name Number of ordinary shares %

Chase Manhattan Nominees Limited 52,759,599 14.17

National Nominees Limited 39,152,774 10.52

Westpac Custodian Nominees Limited 29,119,548 7.82

Citicorp Nominees Pty Limited 19,232,284 5.17

RBC Global Services Australia Nominees Pty Limited 15,793,948 4.24

Commonwealth Custodial Services Limited 7,016,356 1.88

MLC Limited 6,545,683 1.76

ANZ Nominees Limited 6,496,671 1.75

Perpetual Trustees Nominees Limited 6,031,362 1.62 

Queensland Investment Corporation 4,750,343 1.28

AMP Life Limited 4,125,179 1.11

HSBC Custody Nominees (Australia) Limited 3,948,970 1.06

Cogent Nominees Pty Ltd 3,742,462 1.01 

Mr Ian Ross Wilson 3,740,000 1.00 

ING Life Limited 3,716,939 1.00

Perpetual Trustees Victoria Limited 3,256,532 0.87

Government Superannuation Office 3,228,408 0.87

Westpac Financial Services Limited 3,218,381 0.86

NRMA Nominees Pty Limited 3,114,192 0.84

Victorian Workcover Authority 2,477,237 0.67

59.50

* On a grouped basis as identified to the Company.

In addition, 3,000,000 options were issued to Mr I.R. Wilson on terms approved by the Company’s shareholders at the 

Annual General Meeting on 10 November 1999 and can only be exercised if certain performance criteria are satisfied. 
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Investor Information

Shareholder Enquiries
Investors seeking information about their

shareholding should contact the Company’s 

Share Registry:

ASX Perpetual Registrars Limited

GPO Box 1736P

Melbourne VIC  3001

Telephone: 03 9615 9999   

Toll Free: 1800 420 044  

Facsimile: 03 9615 9900

E-mail: registrars@aprl.com.au

ASX Perpetual Registrars’ Website:

www.registrars.aprl.com.au

Shareholders should have their Shareholder

Reference Number (SRN) available to assist 

in responding to their enquiries.

Share registry on-line
Our Share Registry’s website

(www.registrars.aprl.com.au) allows shareholders 

to check their current and previous holding balances.

Shareholders can also check and update their annual

report election and Tax File Number or ABN. There

are also a number of forms that can be downloaded 

to advise a change of address or change of direct

credit details for dividend payments.

General enquiries about TABCORP
Contact: TABCORP Shareholder Relations Manager

Telephone: 03 9868 2779

Facsimile: 03 9868 2639

E-mail: investor@tabcorp.com.au

Website: www.tabcorp.com.au

Removal from the Annual Report Mailing List
Shareholders who do not wish to receive the Annual

Report or Half-Yearly Report should advise the

company’s Share Registry in writing. The last four

Annual Reports are currently available from the

Investor Information section of the company’s

website. This report and future reports will be made

available on the website shortly after being mailed to

shareholders.

TABCORP on the Web
Investor information is available on TABCORP’s

website at www.tabcorp.com.au. This website includes

key Australian Stock Exchange announcements,

Annual and Half-Yearly Reports and general 

company information.

Stock Exchange Listing
The company’s shares are listed on the Australian

Stock Exchange under the code ‘TAH’. Trading

information is published in daily newspapers.

American Depositary Receipts
The company’s shares are traded in sponsored

American Depositary Receipts (ADR) form in the

United States of America. ADR holders receive all

information sent to shareholders and receive their

dividends in US dollars. Enquiries about ADRs 

should be made to Gina Avanceña, The Bank of 

New York – ADR Division, 101 Barclay Street, 

New York 10286 USA. Telephone: +1212 815 5838   

Facsimile: +1212 571 3050. 

Website: www.adrbny.com

Change of Address
Shareholders should advise the Share Registry

immediately in writing as soon as there is a change to

their address. Broker sponsored shareholders should

advise their sponsoring broker. 

Direct Credit of Dividends
Dividend payments may be credited into a nominated

financial institution account in Australia. You should

advise the Share Registry in writing of your details.

Tax File Number
The Company is obliged to deduct tax at the top

marginal rate plus Medicare levy from unfranked or

partially franked dividends paid to Australian resident

shareholders who have not supplied their Tax File

Number or exemption details. For those shareholders

who have not provided this information and would

like to do so, please call the company’s Share

Registry on the above telephone number.

Consolidation of Shareholdings
If you have received more than one Annual Report for

the same shareholding, please contact the company’s

Share Registry. 

Key Dates*

2001

Annual General Meeting 1 November

2002

Half-year results announced 21 February

Ex-dividend for interim dividend 4 March

Record date for interim dividend 8 March

Interim dividend paid 28 March

End of financial year 30 June

Full-year results announced 15 August

Ex-dividend for final dividend 2 September

Record date for final dividend 6 September

Final dividend paid 27 September

Annual General Meeting 1 November

*These dates may change
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Company Directory

Directors
M.B. Robinson 

Chairman

I.R. Wilson

Managing Director & Chief Executive Officer

A.G. Hodgson

Deputy Chairman

P.G. Satre

D.J. Simpson

Finance Director

P.H. Wade

R.F.E. Warburton

W.V. Wilson

Company Secretary
P.H. Caillard

Registered Office
5 Bowen Crescent

Melbourne VIC  3004

Telephone: 03 9868 2100

Share Registry
ASX Perpetual Registrars Limited

Level 4

333 Collins Street

Melbourne VIC  3000

Auditors
Arthur Andersen

Stock Exchange Listing
TABCORP Holdings Limited shares are quoted 

on the Australian Stock Exchange.








